

1972 Bill 8

First Session, 17th Legislature, 21 Elizabeth II

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL 8

The Wildlife Amendment Act, 1972

MR. COOKSON

First Reading

Second Reading

Third Reading

BILL 8

1972

THE WILDLIFE AMENDMENT ACT, 1972

(Assented to _____, 1972)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. *The Wildlife Act is hereby amended.*
2. *Section 115 is amended*
 - (a) *as to subsection (1) by striking out the figure "\$300" and by substituting the figure "\$1000",*
 - (b) *as to subsection (2) by striking out the figure "\$300" and by substituting the figure "\$500",*
 - (c) *as to subsection (3) by striking out the figure "\$500" and by substituting the figure "\$1500".*
3. *Section 116 is amended by striking out the figure "\$300" and by substituting the figure "\$1000".*
4. *Section 117 is amended by striking out the figure "\$400" and by substituting the figure "\$1500".*
5. *This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.*

Explanatory Notes

1. This Bill will amend chapter 391 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 1970.

2. Section 115 sets out minimum and maximum fines for contraventions of the sections specified in its three subsections. The amendments will raise the maximum fine in each of the three subsections.

3. The maximum general penalty is increased.

4. The maximum penalty for third and subsequent offences is increased.